
RE : COMMISSIONERS - Right to accept cont r act s for wor k perfonned i n 
their di striets. 

NEPOTISM - Ri ght o~ Commissioner to employ rel at ives. 

March 31, 1933. F I LED 

\. • I 

Hon. J . B. LcGufrin. 
Prosecuting Attorney - Lawrence co . , 
Mt . Vernon , Uissouri . 

'-------J'.t. 

Dear Sir: 

Your reoues t tor an opinion relative to (1) tho power of 
Commissioners appointed for special road districts in your county to 
accept contract s for work or labor performed in t heir districts, and 
(2) their power to employ r el ations in t hese di stri ct s , has been 
r eferred to me for attention. 

In an opinion from t his office to tho Hon . m. J . ~arper , 
Prosecuting Attorney of St one County dated February 11 , 1933 with 
r ef er ence to the right of Commission6rs to employ themselves, this 
conclusion was r eached : 

" **** It is t he opinion of t his department 
that it would be unl awful as against public 
policy for the member ot your Special Road 
District Board to be employed by the Board 
or engage themselves as the employee and 
draw campenoation for wor~ing upon tho hi gh­
way of t he road di-strict in whi ch he is 
serving as Commissioner . " 

The attendant evils to any other conclusi on would be such , 
therefore, as to undermine the very principles of our gover nment and 
would be in direct con£lict wit h public policy. 

In regard to your r eQues t anent the Nepotism Law, since 
you do not give any specific f acts , I can only auote to you Section 
13 of Articl e XIV of the Constitution of ! issouri: 

"NEPOTISM, BY ANY OFFIC:1 OR i:MPLOYE , FORBIDDEN­
FORFEITS OFFICE. Any public officer or employe 
of this Stato or of any political subdivision 
thereof who shal l, by virtue of said orfice or 
employment , ha ve t ho right to name or appoint any 
person to r ender ser vice to t he State or to any 
political subdivision thereof, and who shall name 
or appoint to such service any r el at ive wi thin the 
fourth degree, either by consanguinity or affinity, 
shall thereby for:fei t his or her office or employ­
ment . " 
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It your casos come within that seot1on, they are ot 
'ourse forbidden. However, in connection therewith it might be 
well to note that r elationship by affinity does not extend to the 
relatives or the other spouse by affinity ohly, the relationship 
by affinity being confined to the blood relatives or the other 
spouse. 

State ex rel v . Hall and Ellis, 325 l"o. 154 
28 s .w. (2d) 363. 

Therefore, 1t is the opinion of this office that it would 
be unlawt'ul for Commissioners appointed by special road districts 
in your county to accept contracts for worm or labor performed 1n 
their districts . 

APPROVED: 

lltorney General 

J"\iii : AB 

Yours very truly, 

J OHN W. HOFFIUN , Jr. , 
Assistant Attorney General . 


